

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SOUHAIR KHATIB,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision; MICHAEL CARONA, an individual;  
BRIAN COISSART, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
APPELLANT ON REHEARING EN BANC AND URGING REVERSAL

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
CONOR B. DUGAN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 616-7429

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT	
THE SANTA ANA COURTHOUSE HOLDING FACILITY IS AN “INSTITUTION” FOR PURPOSES OF RLUIPA .....	10
A. <i>The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With The Plain           Language Of RLUIPA And CRIPA</i> .....	10
B. <i>CRIPA’s Legislative History Supports The Conclusion That The           Courthouse Holding Facility Is An “Institution”</i> .....	13
C. <i>Counterarguments Raised By The Panel Majority And Appellees           Are Unpersuasive</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , No. 09-15422 (9th Cir.) .....	2
<i>Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1176 (2006).....	11
<i>Cumbie v. Woody Woo, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Gomez-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Greig v. Goord</i> , 169 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>K &amp; N Eng’g, Inc. v. Bulat</i> , 510 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , 603 F.3d 713 (9th Cir.), vacated on grant of reh’g en banc, __F.3d__, 2010 WL 3611503 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khatib v. County of Orange</i> , No. 07-1012, 2008 WL 822562 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2008).....	4-6
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2503 (2007).....	2
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....	3
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Norton v. City of Marietta</i> , 432 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Page v. Torrey</i> , 201 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....19

*United States v. Wenner*, 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) .....16

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq.* .....2

    42 U.S.C. 1997(1)(B)(ii) .....8, 11

    42 U.S.C. 1997(1)(B)(iii) .....8, 11

    42 U.S.C. 1997e.....7

    42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....15, 17

    42 U.S.C. 1997e(d).....17

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,

    42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.* .....1

        42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1(a).....*passim*

        42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g).....18

Cal. Penal Code 919(b) (1997) .....3

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 897, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 10 (1980).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 80, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1979) .....13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....12, 18

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged* (1993)..... 11-12, 17
